

REGISTERED NO. PIII

GAZETTE

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, WEDNESDAY, 2ND JULY, 2014.

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

NOTIFICATION

Dated Peshawar, the 2nd July, 2014.

No. PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills/2014/345.—The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ehtesab Commission (Amendment) Bill, 2014 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 24th June, 2014 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 29th June, 2014 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA EHTESAB COMMISSION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2014

(KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. XXVII OF 2014)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, (Extraordinary), dated the 2nd July, 2014).

AN ACT

to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ehtesab Commission Act, 2014.

WHEREAS it is expedient to provide doorstep justice in a transparent manner to the people of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and to facilitate the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ehtesab Commission to implement the charter of good governance of the Provincial Government and for matter connected therewith and ancillary thereto;

AND WHEREAS it is desirable to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ehtesab Commission Act, 2014 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. I of 2014), in order to maintain and continue the status of Anti-Corruption Establishment to carry on its function under the West Pakistan Anti-Corruption Establishment Ordinance, 1961 (West Pakistan Ord. No. XX of 1961);

37-B KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, 2nd JULY, 2014

It is hereby enacted as follows:

- 1. <u>Short title and commencement.</u>---(1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ehtesab Commission (Amendment) Act, 2014.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of section 1 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. I of 2014.— In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ehtesab Commission Act, 2014 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. I of 2014), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 1, for sub-section (3), the following shall be substituted, namely:
 - "(3) It shall come into force at once.".
- 3. <u>Amendment of section 35 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. I of 2014.</u>—In the said Act, in section 35, after sub-section (4), the following new sub-section shall be added, namely:
 - "(5) Subject to sub-section (2), the Anti-Corruption Establishment established under the West Pakistan Anti-Corruption Establishment Ordinance, 1961 (W.P. Ord. No. XX of 1961), shall in addition to its functions under the Act ibid, also act in aid or assistance of the Commission:

Provided that where the Commission assumed jurisdiction over the inquiry or investigation of a suspected offence, the Anti-Corruption Establishment will have no jurisdiction in the matter and the decision of the Commission in the matter shall be final and binding.".

4. Deletion of section 57 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. I of 2014.— In the said Act, section 57 shall be deleted.

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER
PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(AMANULLAH)

Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Printed and published by the Manager, Staty. & Ptg. Deptt., Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar